In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O
Insalvency {England &
Wales) Rufes 2016

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

RN

65219
24/05!201 9 #132
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number ’F IT—WWEFHE

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name n full !Burningnight (Services) Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) | Andrew
Surname ’ Mackenzie
E Administrator’s address
Building name/number| Fourth Floor
Street | Toronto Square
Post town Toronto Street
County/Region I Leeds
Postcode ’L_EIT’—'E’?’T,—
Country |
u Administrator's name ©
Full forenama(s) Julian © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Pitts another administrator,
E Administrator's address @
Building namelnumber’ Fourth Floor egthe}: administratolrl X
se this section to tell us about
Street r Toronto Square another administrator,
Post town ‘ Toronto Street
County/Region ’ Leeds
Postcode ls1 ] T2ulu |
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

I Period of progress report

From date F‘O_g Iq—‘H— ’?’?WF{
To date Po_l'da_ WE I?I%-IT,?

7 Progress geport

Mtach a copy of the progress report

E— Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature
signature X x

Signature date “2 I'd; ITO'PS— ’?%‘WE

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

BTresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do 1t will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| Comactname | ayra Amann

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

“TN Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

| Fourth Floor
| Toronto Square
|

Post town

Toronto Street
lCounzyJRegmn Leeds

[ [sTil el s

Cauntry

'DX

leeds@begbies-traynor.com
0113 244 0044

mlecklist

‘ Teleghune

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required decuments.

{J You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2Z.
DX 33050 Cardift.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




@ Begbies Traynor

Andrew Mackenzie and Julian Pitts were appointed joint administrators on @ November
2018

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal liability

Burningnight (Services) Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators

Period: 9 November 2018 to 8 May 2019



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors' rights

Conclusion

O U O0D 0D O0DO0DOO0ODOOCOTUODOD

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Time costs information
3. Statement of administrators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

]

“the administrators” “we
*our” and “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules’

"secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Burningnight (Services) Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 te the Insolvency Act
1986 on 9 November 2018

Andrew Mackenzie of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floar, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditor’ is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any night of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b}ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Date of Incorporation,
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Burningnight (Services) Limited
15 March 2012
07992632

Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators:

Andrew Mackenzie, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto
Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and



Julian Pitts, a Licensed insolvency Practitioner of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street,
Leeds, LS1 2HJ

Date of administrators’ appointment: 9 November 2018

Court. in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in
lLeeds, Insclvency and Companies List

Court Case Number: 2018-1149

Person making appeintment: Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited as Qualifying Floating
Chargeholder

Acts of the administrators. The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal liability Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

FU Regulation on Insolvency Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of the
Proceedings Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’
within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

Extensions of the administration period There have been no extensions to the administration period.

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 9 November 2018 to 8 May
2019. There have been no receipts or payments during the period of this report.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp://www. begbies-fraynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have expiained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General case administration and planning

The joint administrators have formulated an appropriate strategy and monitored and reviewed that strategy;
including meetings with internal and external independent advisors to consider practical, technical and legal
aspects of the case and communicate with secured creditors.

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case 1s administered and to document the reasons
for any decisions that materially affect the case This includes regular updates with staff and regular case
management and reviewing of progress. Time spent also includes complying with internal filing and information



recording practices, including documenting strategy decisions. We have dealt with the Company's books and
records held in storage and uplifted the same, carrying out an inventory of those records.

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliant progressing
of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff camy out their work to high
professional standards.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

There are certain tasks which the joint administrators have a statutory obligation to undertake durng the
administration We have notified the vanous bodies of our appointment, including creditors and the Registrar of
Companies, and advertised our appointment in the London Gazette.

We have also prepared our Statement of Proposals, as we are obliged to do, to provide creditors with a detaiied
explanation of the reasons for the failure of the Company, the progress made during the administration to date
and the work which will be undertaken going forward in order to achieve the objective of the administration.

This work has not benefited creditors financially but is necessary in accordance with the Insolvency Act and best
practice.

Investigations

The joint administrators have a duty to examine the conduct of the Company and its directors in order to identify
what assets are available for realising for the benefit of the creditors, including any actions against directors or
other partes, such as challenging transactions at undervalue or preferences. Such investigations will also
enable the joint administrators to report to The Insolvency Service on the conduct of the directors so that the
Insolvency Service may consider whether disqualification proceedings are appropriate.

Detailed forensic investigations have been carried out into the conduct of the Company, its directors and other
connected third parties. This has included examining the Company's books and records in our possession both
electronic and hard copy, information provided by third parties, creditors and the Company's advisors. Also
arranging interviews with key staff, directors and other parties deemed relevant.

Any financial benefit to creditors in carrying out the above work is unclear at present however creditors will
receive updates on these matters in our progress reports.

Realisation of assets

Book Debts

The debtor ledger upen our appointment had a book value of £273,400. In this regard, the sum of £150,098
has been written off as irrecoverable as it relates to sums due from connected companies that have either been
dissolved or placed into administration. We are continuing to chase the rermaining 10 debtors totalling
£123,302. The anticipated realisations in this regard are currently unknown and therefore any financial benefit
to creditors is unclear at present.

Itis unclear at this point if there are any other assets to pursue.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees), correspondence and distributions

We have dealt with all creditors queries (including owners/lessors) of equipment, as and when they have been
received. We have maintained a database as regards creditors’ contact detalls and claims and logged their
claims and supporting information.



5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in our statement of proposals.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditor

It is anticipated that there wil! be insufficient funds available to enable the secured creditors to be paid in full and
it will suffer a significant, if not a total shortfall on its lending.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company's net property, as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act, to be £nil and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £nil.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company.
Case law indicates that where a company is in administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980 [f you have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company
becoming time-barred during the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

As set out in our Statement of Proposals we propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule
18.16 of the Rules by reference to the time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters as set out in the
fees estimate provided.

We consider that the Company has insufficient property to epable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors. In these circumstances, if there is no creditors’ commiftee, or the committee does not make a
determination, it 1s for each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the
basis of our remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules. Our fees estimate was provided to all creditors with
our Statement of Proposals dated 28 December 2018. This fees estimate has not been exceeded,

Dishursements
To 8 May 2019, we have also iIncurred disbursements in the sum of £139,

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be



obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Atternatively, If you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3.
Legal Fees

It has been necessary to instruct Gosschalks solicitors to assist the administrators during the administration and
to provide legal advice generally on all matters arising throughout This has included the following:

s  Agdvising on the winding up petition presented against the Company and dealing with the withdrawal of
the same at court.

o Dealing with the court applications in respect of the subsidiary companies from which the court order
allows for Gosschalks’ costs to be payable as an expense of the administrations.

+ Review and advising In relation to the equipment lease agreements.

Total fees incurred to date total approximately £48 500 and can be broken down as follows:

« £2 000 incurred in connection with dealing with matters for the Company only.
£48,250 costs incurred together with disbursements of £349 for which the Company, Burningnight
Limited in Administration and Cornertrack Limited in Administration for which all companies are jointly
and severally liable.

We would advise that it was not anticipated that solicitors fees would be incurred in this particular matter.
However following appointment it was necessary to instruct solicitors and counsel to attend and have the
winding up petition, presented against the Company prior io adminisiration, withdrawn as this was not
withdrawn adtomatically  Due to the Company being one of several subsidiary companies within a group of
companies, it was alsc necessary to instruct solicitors to provide legal advice on the complex matters
surrounding the group companies as a whole. These matters were identified as requiring legal advice following
appointment,

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the administration would total £326. Unfortunately,
we consider that, the expenses that we have incurred so far have exceeded that estmate. The reason why the
estimate has been exceeded is as follows:

* As detailed above, legal fees have been incurred that were not anticipated. This is due to the nature
and complexities of this matter and issues surrounding other group companies.



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

(General case administration and planning

As the administration progresses, updates will need to be made to the strategy dependant upon the outcome of
the realisations and investigations. This will include meetings between members of staff to formulate the
strategy moving forward and ensure that the strategy is achieved.

We are also required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case 1s administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case on an ongoing basis. This will inciude compliance
reviews, internal checklist updates, periodic case reviews and maintaining case files.

Whilst this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure efficient progress of the case and is
required in accordance with the law and by our regulatory body.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these
tasks do not have a direct benefit In enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient
and compliant progressing of the administration, to ensure that the joint administrators and their staff carry out
their work to high professional standards.

We will draft and 1ssue interim progress reports on a six monthly basis to provide an update to the creditors of
the progress made during the administration These documents will be filed to meet statutory requirements.

In addition, a final progress report will have to be preduced once the administration has reached its conclusion.
This will provide creditors with an overview of the administration, including all realisations, costs and the final
outcome for creditors.
Should the administration need to be extended beyond its statutory term of 12 months, the administrators have
a duty to seek an extension, firstly from the creditors and subsequently by Order of the Court, should a further
extension be required.

We will also monitor the statutory bond level to ensure that sufficient cover 1s in place af all times.

Realisation of asseis

We will continue to chase the book debt ledger.

It 1s unclear at present whether the work carried out will lead te any financial benefit to creditors or whether there
are any other assets or claims at this stage which will be uncovered in cur ongoing investigations

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

We will continue to deal with queries received from creditors of the Company and liaise with the secured
creditor.



Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via the deemed consent procedure and/or decision

procedures, meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

In accordance with the law and best practice we will submit VAT and corporation tax returns to HMRC in
respect of the administration period.

Whilst the above work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary in accordance with statutory
requirements and best practice.

How much will this further work cost?
We estimate that the costs of the future work to be carmned out as detailed above will be approximately £8,000.
Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the revised estimate of anticipated expenses attached at Appendix 3.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed In our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors. We have complied with our duties in this
respect.

Investigations completed

We have carried out a detailed investigation into the conduct of the Company and its financial affairs. These
investigations have included a forensic analysis of the Company’s bank statements, review of the Company's
books and records both electronic and hard copy and review of the Company’s accounts system and accounts
and are continuing as part of the wider “group” investigations.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need fo
access and use personai data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legisiation. If you are an individua! and you would like
further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at
hitps:/Awww. begbies-traynorgroup com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do
not hesitate to contact us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.



Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred dunng the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the
sQoner.

L=

Andrew Mackenzie
Joint Administrator

Dated: 22 May 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 9 November 2018 tc 8 May 2019

SofAL £ £

NIL
REPRESENTED BY

NIL
[ ndrew Mackenzie
Joint Administrator




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS INFORMATION

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 9 November 2018 tc 8 May 2019; and

c. Revised statement of administrators’ expenses.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resoiution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclesed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It alsc applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges shouid be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overail responsibility for the administration of the estate. Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
mere complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate ievel.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses intc two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records {(when not chargeable as a Cafegory 1 disbursement) is charged
on the hasis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

' Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (SIP 9} - Remuneration of Ingolvency office holders in England & Wales

% Ibid 1



Expenses which should be freated as Category 2 disbursements {approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office hoider or his firm or any
assaciate has an interest, these shouid be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which refate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are also io be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance in valuing the assets of the
Company, liaising with third party suppliers in order to collate the leased/hired purchase
agreements and preparing valuations. Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at
the prevailting hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate {£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

In addition to the services detalled above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourty rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost {o the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Calegory 1 disbursement:

s Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
+« Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freeholdfieasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid Where any
freeholdNleasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. Itis



standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estale.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Beghies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit iocal market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour}

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 485
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

The office holder may use the services of BTG Forensic during the course of the case. BTG Forensic is a
specialist department of the office holder's firm which provides forensic accounting services. The current
charge-out rates applying to work carried out by BTG Forensic are as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out
rate

{£ per hour)
Partner 250

Senior Manager 175



o]

000 FIRP G} UMEIP 533} |B10 |
VOSIT o 2L [ 148 00 0 00 00 057 000 76 46T 0L5ZF ¥t 0L 33121 Apney sbesaay
05 £2¥'\T 00TL 00 938'F 00 058 05GLLE 0592y 05 EEV'E apelli Yes Aq 1503 au 2101
LT3 a0 L9t e [£:24 LS £ apesd Wels Aq sinoy o)
oo -FBlW RO 10 ol
000 uoqebqr|
00 0 B
00 I Tl
|9AR.] PUE suojsuad
we sbunasy ‘uoneBiy) ve] ‘sBunsaw
*S10}1P315 10 SuorSIZ3p BuINaas
oo S10}paI2 J0 SUCISaD BuNBas | SeRNIoUl YDIYM SISPEW JIBHN0)|
SuoHNquIsIp
pue { puy)
ez 05989 L.xd 5 (3] 0 ED FURHD SIC1PD J[& U BuiRaq Jof (el
W BARMILOO SIOPPEITY
BLGPT 05 98O BZ SE 90 za 0 By pue suopngLsIp)
‘Isaakojdua Suipniou) sues|
0060 pRINdes SJoypuD ||@ yim Bueaq
ogeY 05 ¥} e 1] Bujpey 105 imol
00 S8k 05 BFL £0 E0 Guipe.) Bujpei)
TH0IE 00988 18 €l it [T §0 SIREST JO UCIITS|EDY 10) (RO L
BE PLP DS EEP L £5 0 oz siasse Aued pUy] (A J0 vaquaay
00 §6E 00 S8E gL 50 ) SO[ES J85EE pue SSAUISNg Apeduid
o4 L0% 05 691 BE EL 5z uonIs|jo Js SJasSE JO UDIESIERY
STRLE D0STES ¥sh L1 ag L0 1 sucieBiugan) 10) o)
2 € 005285 ¥Sh az 0g 20 Lt SUONBHISTALL BUR yQD! susnetipsana|
2aj1o8d 158 pue s3ny 40y
POEOZ WISER'S 9IE £0 802 ¥E [3] Fi] 113 Avuzatosu] s s saredwo) Joj eje)
59622 00 $OS'E 0L Zil [ 20 [ sileye jo wawsiels pUB Buibade: Loimes
won nsa|) ases)
00 OFL 00 0 54 3 PO fuipuog pue Buijueg asnoed
15aq pue s3ny 9% AsUbsjosu||
¥spll 00 19¥ LPL 4] Z8 PE el usWnUIeddy 24} Yk Fouendwon
Buueld
85042 05°0£E's L8 £0 58 ri 113 ol PUR LORRAS|UIWpY BSE) [RAUSS M0 18jaL
LF 552 00 190 ¥ 65l £0 4 5] 51 uogERNSIUILPY
Buiuuely pue|
B0 VEE 055921 2t £F SL oL funued ases|  vORERSIULIWPY FSED (EFRLSG

6102/50/80 01 8L02/L1/60 W0I4 SIsAleuy 51500 8wl | WAY Z8ENd

- UCHENSIUILIPY - pajiwi] ($82ag) biuBuiuing 641




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses innirred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Bond Marsh Limited 2000 Nil 20.00

Legal fees Gosschalks Solicitors 48,500.00 Nil 48,500.00
Counsel fees 178.00 Nil 178.00

Legal Gosschalks Solicitors 349.00 Nil 349.00
disbursements

Statutory Courts Advertising 84.60 Nil 84.60
advertising

Storage fees | Archive Solutions 17.40 Nil 17.40




XADM1807P

BURNINGNIGHT (SERVICES) LIMITED

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. Type of expense Description Estimate
£
KN Advertisements Of appointment, dividends etc. 169 20 plus VAT
2. Bond An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a 20 00 plus VAT

bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds

3. Storage costs An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain 36.60 plus VAT
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out his/her duties as office
holder In addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to aliow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with.

4, Bank charges An Insolvency Practitioner is required to operate | 100.00 plus VAT
a separate bank account in relation to the
insolvent entity's estate

5. Legal fees Legal fees incurred to date and estimated to be 50,000.00 plus VAT
incurred in respect of providing advice and
dealing with all legal matters and issues

Counsel fees encountered. 178.00 plus VAT
6. Legal Disbursements incurred to date and anticipated | 349.00 plus VAT
disbursements to be incurred

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration.



